
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
JOINT ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2022, 7.30pm – Creativity Pavilion, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 (watch the live 
meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
SAC Appointed Councillors: Arkell, Brennan, Ibrahim, Rossetti, Wallace, Weston, 
Ali, Elliot. 
 
SAC Nominated Members: John Crompton, Kevin Stanfield, Elizabeth Richardson, 
David Frith, Jason Beazley, and Joyce Rosser. 
 
CC Appointed Councillors: Ibrahim (board chair), Collett (board vice-chair), 
Stennett, Mahbub, Elliot, Da Costa. 
 
CC Nominated Members: Annette Baker, John Wilkinson, Hugh Macpherson, John 
Thompson, Jacob O'Callaghan, Gordon Hutchinson, Nigel Willmott, Elen Roberts, 
Rachael Macdonald, Duncan Neill, Val Paley, Richard Hudson, John Boshier, Jason 
Beazley, Adrian Thomas. 
 
Quorum: three 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTY3ZTBmNGItMzVkYS00ZTE0LThhZjQtZDViNjhlZGZiYTEw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

a. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the 
interest becomes apparent; and  
 

b. May not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 14 below). 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
The committee are asked:  
 

a. To approve the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees held on 20 June 2022 as a correct record; 
 

b. To note the draft minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 
20 June 2022; 
 

c. To note the draft minutes of the Consultative Committee meeting held 
on 20 June 2022; and  
 

d. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting 
held on 19 July 2022. 

 
6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) UPDATE  (PAGES 15 - 24) 

 
To note the content of the report. 
 

7. PLANNING REPORT  (PAGES 25 - 28) 
 
The committee are asked to:  



 

 
a. To note the updates, and;  

 
b. To consider the proposal to apply to the Local Planning Authority for 

Planning and Listed Building Consent to extend the use of the shaded 
wooden structure (the pagoda) on The Beach for two additional months 
a year (from March to November each year). 

 
8. ACCESSIBILITY  (PAGES 29 - 32) 

 
To note the report and presentation provided at the meeting. 
 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY POLICY  (PAGES 33 - 38) 
 
To note the report. 
 

10. SIGNAGE AND WAYFINDING FRAMEWORK (DRAFT)  (PAGES 39 - 56) 
 
To advise the Trustee Board on the proposed framework for signage and 
wayfinding, attached at Appendix 1. A presentation will be provided in the 
meeting. 
 

11. ALEXANDRA PALACE SPORTS CLUB  (PAGES 57 - 62) 
 
To provide any feedback or advice to the Trustee board in relation to the 
proposal by the Alexandra Park Club. 
 

12. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS   
 
To note any items raised by interested groups.   
 

13. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK   
 
To note feedback from non-voting board members.   
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the date of the future meeting as Thursday, 9 March 2023.  
 

Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 



 

George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 09 November 2022 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT 
ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 
20 JUNE, 2022, 7.30-9PM 

 
SAC Appointed Councillors: Arkell, Brennan, Ibrahim, Rossetti, Wallace, Weston, and Ali. 
 
SAC Nominated Members: Kevin Stanfield, Elizabeth Richardson, and Jim Jenks. 
 
CC Appointed Councillors: Ibrahim, Stennett, and Da Costa. 
 
CC Nominated Members: Annette Baker, John Wilkinson, Jacob O'Callaghan, Caroline 
Beattie-Merrion, Nigel Willmott, Duncan Neill, and Val Paley. 
 
Also present: Emma Dagnes (CEO), Richard Paterson (CFO), Louise Johnson (Strategic 
Programme Manager), Mark Civil (Head of Creative Learning), Jack Booth (Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator).  
 
Quorum: No business shall be transacted at any meeting of a Committee, Sub-Committee 
or other body, unless at least one quarter of the whole number of voting members are 
present. 

 
1. ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED 

 
Nigel Willmott was elected chair of the committee.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
There were no nominations.  
 

3. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
A member commented that these committee meetings should be streamed and 
recorded to ensure the public could access them virtually.  
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from:  
- Jason Beazley; 
- Gordon Hutchinson, Friends of Alexandra Park. He had nominated Caroline 

Beattie-Merriman as his substitute; 
- Councillor Mahbub; and  
- Adrian Thomas.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

7. COMMITTEE MEMBERS INDUCTION BRIEFING  
 
RESOLVED 

 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  

 
a. To approve the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 9 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 

b. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 
25 March 2022. 

 
9. PLANNING, ADVERTISING, AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT  

 
The Strategic Programme Manager went through the following proposals:  
- Parking Management System (PMS) infrastructure;  
- The Beach improvements; 
- East Wing projects: Visitor Services office and store/ post room;  
- East Court café/ restaurant;  
- Signage and wayfinding improvement; 
- Changing Places facility; 
- Ice Rink café refurbishment; 
- Skywalk Rooftop Adventure; and 
- Go Ape Climbing Wall (non-material amendment to extant permission). 
 
In response to member questions the 
[...]
 for 
discussion. 

 
A committee member felt that it was vital for the Joint Advisory Committee and 
Consultative Committee to discuss and feedback back on how the forum would be 
conducted. The chair of Alexandra Park and Palace Board illustrated that the future 
governance and consultative arrangements of charity should be well planned to 
ensure clarity, in order to create wider engagement. An important part of this process 
was to make these types of meetings accessible to all those who wished to attend, 
either online, or in-person. A committee member added that it was important to 
balance extending engagement beyond the borough with the specific needs of 
residents.  
 

14. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
None.  
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 
Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 

 
All meetings to commence at 7.30pm, unless otherwise stated. 
 

CHAIR: Nigel Willmott 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2022, 9.30PM 
 
SAC Appointed Councillors: Arkell, Brennan, Ibrahim, Rossetti, Wallace, Weston, 
Ali. 
 
SAC Nominated Members: Kevin Stanfield, Elizabeth Richardson, Jim Jenks. 
 
Quorum: The quorum for a meeting of the Advisory Committee shall be six, including 
not less than three appointed members and nominated members from not less than 
three different residents’ associations.  
 

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 

 
Jason Beazley was elected chair of the committee.  
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 

 
Jim Jenks was elected vice-chair of the committee.  
 

3. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Not discussed.  
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

7. COMMITTEE MEMBERS INDUCTION BRIEFING  
 
The committee noted the report g
[...]
consent 
applications for the proposals outlined in the report at 1.2.  

 
c. To delegate to the CEO of Alexandra Park and Palace, the authority to submit the 

individual consent applications at the appropriate time during each project. 
 

10. CEO'S REPORT  
 
The CEO gave an update on current issues and projects at Alexandra Park and 
Palace and provided additional information on the events programme and the Trust’s 
activities.  
 
In response to questions the CEO provided the following responses: 
- Since the pandemic there has been high attendance for Alexandra Park and 

Palace events. The fireworks event had over 100,000 people attend over two 
days. The overall event was very positively received. However, there were a few 
complaints that had been logged and there were operational improvements that 
can be made arising from these; and 

- The summer festival had positive feedback, with minimal complaints, relative to 
the size of the festival. Complaints were around noise and traffic from guests. 

 
RESOLVED 

Page 10



 

 

 
To note the general update including annual monitoring. 
 

11. FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Finance Director presented his Finance report.  
 
In response to questions the Finance Director gave the following answers:  
- The intention with car parking at Alexandra Park and Palace was that it would be 

operational from autumn 2022;  
- Overall, the expenditure and income for Alexandra Park and Palace was relatively 

stable. Risks occurred around unexpected costs that were not planned for;   
- There were opportunities around fundraising, particularly as the charity had not 

optimised this particularly revenue stream. It was important that potential funders 
were clear about what the charitable objectives of the charity were, as well as the 
intended outcomes of funding; and  

- Support costs included services such as: legal; finance; governance; and audit.  
- The cash flow projection had built in flexibility, while remaining depend
[...]
cember 2022  
Monday, 20 March 2023 
 

Page 12



 

 

All meetings to commence at 7.30pm unless otherwise stated.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

 
JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report Title:  CEO’s Report  
 
Report of:  Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
  
Purpose: To update the Advisory and Consultative Committees on Alexandra Park 
and Palace Charitable Trust activities and events programme. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the content of the report. 
 
 
2.  Executive Summary 
 
  This report includes the information that was due to be presented at the meeting on 

8th September, which was cancelled due to the death of the Queen, and provides:  
 
2.1 2021/22 year-end information on annual complaints, theatre activity and outdoor 

events monitoring, which, due to the timing of meetings, was not available for 
publication for the Joint meeting of the Committees in June 2022.   

  
2.2  Creative Learning and Park activity, and updates on external lighting upgrades and  

some of the planning, advertising and listed building proposals considered by the 
Committees at the last meeting. 

 
2.3 An event summary following the July 2022 outdoor programme and details of the 

Christmas programme and future events. 
 
 

2021/22 Year End Monitoring Updates 
 
3. 2021/22 Complaints Monitoring   
 
3.1 355 formal complaints were recorded about the Trust’s services and facilities in the 

period from 1st April 2021 to March 2022. 319 complaints were from event and ice-
rink customers.  

 
3.2 In addition to the formal complaints recorded, the Trust’s Security Control office and 

Park Manager dealt with more than 1140 incidents and additional calls about issues 
in the Park from members of the public,
[...]
 Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive Officer 
  
Purpose: To update on project proposals previously presented to the Committees 
and to consult on the possibility of extending Planning and Listed Building Consent 
for the use of the temporary pagoda on The Beach. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the updates, and; 
 
1.2 To consider the proposal to apply to the Local Planning Authority for Planning and 

Listed Building Consent to extend the use of the shaded wooden structure (the 
pagoda) on The Beach for two additional months a year (from March to November 
each year). 

 
 

2.  Executive Summary   
 
2.1 In 2019 the Committees were consulted on a proposal to install outdoor shading 

structures on The Beach area of the Phoenix Bar & Kitchen which was 
subsequently installed when the Trust was granted the required Listed Building 
Consent and Planning Permission. 

 
2.2 The conditions of consent were that the temporary shaded seating structure with 

benches would be removed annually outside of the months of March – September. 
 
2.3  For the reasons outlined below, the Trust is seeking to apply for an extension to the 

number of months the structure is permitted to be in place on The Beach, from 7 
months (March-September) to 9 months in the year (March-November). 

 
2.4 The Advisory and Consultative Committee are invited to provide comments to the 

Trustee Board and to note the updates on the projects presented to the Committees 
in June. 

  
  
 

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

3. Update on projects brought to the SAC/CC in June.  
 
3.1 Following the SAC/CC meeting in June, where several projects that require consent 

(planning, LBC or advert, or a combination of) were discussed, the team have 
progressed several workstreams with some applications now submitted.   

 
3.2 The Listed Building Consent application to create a new opening from the East 

Court into the South East Office Buil
[...]
ector  

 

5. CONTINUOUSLY IMPROVING 

Develop and improve our strategy and action plan, communicating our progress in a 

transparent way  

We will do this by:  

a. Monitoring, measuring and communicating our environmental performance (see 

our Carbon Footprint report by Julie’s Bicycle here) 

b. Engaging with groups and organisations who can help AP improve the Policy, 

Strategy and Action Plan  

c. Communicating our goals and results publicly in the Annual Review 

d. Establishing Environmental Sustainability as a standing item on the Board agenda 

Page 38



     
 

 

 

JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY AND 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

 
17th NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report Title:   Signage and Wayfinding Framework   

  

Report of:  Emma Dagnes, CEO 
 

Purpose: To consult the Committees on the proposed framework for 
signage and wayfinding. 

  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  N/A 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To advise the Trustee Board on the proposed framework for signage and 

wayfinding, attached at Appendix 1. A presentation will be provided in the meeting.  
 
 
2.  Introduction 
 
2.1 The Signage and Wayfinding Framework is an internal document, to be used by 

Alexandra Park and Palace staff and partners, which sets out the principles to be 
applied when considering permanent signage and wayfinding across the site. 

 
2.2 The Framework also defines an implementation approach for consistency to ensure 

signs and wayfinding meets the needs of everyone.  
 
2.3 Committee members are invited to consider the Framework and provide any 

feedback to the Trustee Board. 
 
 
3. Summary of the Framework 
 
3.1 Four principles for using signage are set out: 

• only when necessary 

• location to be part of the process for planning for the building/ environment 

• short and simple messaging 

• consistent branding 
 
  

Page 39 Agenda Item 10



     
 

 
 
 
3.2  Signs can be categorised into four functional groups: 
 

• Infor
[...]
ternal colour contrasts 

Contrast derives from the light reflectance factor of the colours used, not the difference 

between the colours, e.g. light green against dark green.  

Ideally the contrast between wall and sign panel should be 70 per cent; the gloss factor should be 50 

per cent which will give adequate legibility but still facilitate cleaning.  

Illumination and glare 

To minimise glare:  

Use materials with a matt finish; 

Do not place suspended signs against a light source, i.e. at the end of corridors which have 

windows or glass doors or against overhead fitted lights; 

Do not position signs directly onto external glazing; 

If the existing lighting system is inadequate, localised lighting of the signs may be necessary, but 

internally illuminated signs are not recommended. If possible, all light sources should be 

concealed or shaded.  

 

 

For more detailed guidance and information, please speak to Visitor 

Services for a full copy of the Sign Design Guide. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 

 
17th NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report Title:   Sports Club Cricket Nets installation   

  

Report of:  Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability 
 

Purpose: To consult the committee on the proposal by the Alexandra Palace 
Club to install additional cricket nets on the site. 

  

THE ALEXANDRA PARK CLUB’S PROPOSED CRICKET NETS INSTALLATION USING 
RADFORD EZYNET  

 
1. Introduction  

This report invites the committees to discuss the proposal by the Alexandra Palace Club 
to install additional cricket nets on the site.  
 

 

2. Recommendation 

  

To provide any feedback or advice to the Trustee board in relation to the proposal by the 

Alexandra Park Club. 

 

 

3. Proposal  

 

 The Alexandra Park Club wish to install a new three lane cricket batting and bowling net 

facility at the club on the site of the old tennis courts on the western side of the 

clubhouse. This, if approved, will sit alongside the existing one lane net that the Club 

have already and replace the second which is unfit for purpose.  

 

               
 

 

  

Page 57 Agenda Item 11



The aim is to improve training facilities for both senior and junior sections, something 

which is crucial for both sections. More so for the latter as our existing facilities are one 

reason why we lose junior players to the numerous other clubs in our area. We are 

essentially playing catch-up in providing sustainable and effective training facilities when 

the squares are out of action or too wet to use.  

 

 

4. The Nets 

In situ, the nets would look like the above. The standard size is 24m long and 2.4m high. 

The nets are held in place by a fixed socket system. The sockets are safely capped by a 

cap of artificial grass. They use a winch system to open and close the top and side 

nettings in a few minutes. Each lane is open ended to allow for bowlers to have a proper 

run-up. There is roof netting at the batter’s end like so: 

 
 

5. Construction and installation 

  

Work would take five working days and would require access to the club for excavation 

equipment. and the spoil will be used on site or taken away by the contractors if unused.  

RADFORD EZYNET have provided the club with diagrams of the proposed construction 

process and layout.   

 
 

 

 

 

Page 58



 
The nets would sit on this type of base:  

 
The poles/storage boxes would be installed like this: 

 
  

Page 59



The nets would be located here: 

 
 

 

 
 

 

6. Storage  

 

The facility will be erected in the Spring. When not in use during the cricket season, the 

nets are drawn like curtains, retracted and stored in the green 3m poles/boxes (see 

below. Note fencing as shown will not be used).  At the end of the season the 

poles/boxes/nets will be fully dismantled and put into storage. 

Page 60



 
 

 

 

5. Legal Implications 

 

The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report and has no comments. 

 

 

6. Use of Appendices - None 

 

 

7. Background Papers - None 

 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/06/2022 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 20/06/2022 Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/07/2022 Alexandra Palace and Park Board
	Minutes


	6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) UPDATE
	7 PLANNING REPORT
	8 ACCESSIBILITY
	9 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY POLICY
	9b. Environmental Sustainability Policy
	9c. Environmental Sustainability Strategy

	10 SIGNAGE AND WAYFINDING FRAMEWORK (DRAFT)
	10b. Wayfinding Fwk DRAFT 2022

	11 ALEXANDRA PALACE SPORTS CLUB



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022, 7.30-
9PM 
 
SAC Appointed Councillors: Ibrahim, Weston, and Ali. 
 
SAC Nominated Members: John Crompton, Kevin Stanfield, Elizabeth Richardson, 
David Frith, Jason Beazley, and Joyce Rosser. 
 
CC Appointed Councillors: Collett, Stennett, Mahbub, and Da Costa. 
 
CC Nominated Members: John Wilkinson, Hugh Macpherson, Jacob O'Callaghan, 
Gordon Hutchinson, Nigel Willmott (chair), Rachael Macdonald, and Val Paley.  
 
Also present: Emma Dagnes (CEO), Jack Brooks (Head of Visitor Services), Mark 
Evison (Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability), Natalie Layton (Charity 
Secretary), and Jack Booth (Principal Committee Co-ordinator).  
 
Quorum: No business shall be transacted at any meeting of a Committee, Sub-
Committee or other body, unless at least one quarter of the whole number of voting 
members are present. 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
A member commented that these committee meetings should be streamed and 
recorded to ensure the public could access them virtually.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from:  
- Councillor Brennan who was unable to attend as there was a clash with an 

Adults Scrutiny Panel;  
- Adrian Thomas;  
- Councillor Wallace; 
- Councillor Rossetti;   
- Councillor Arkell;  
- Councillor Elliot;   
- Annette Baker; and  
- John Thompson who had elected Rachael Macdonald as a substitute. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 



 

 

None.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
 
The committee are asked: 
 
a. To approve the minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Advisory and Consultative 

Committees held on 20 June 2022 as a correct record; 
 

b. To note the draft minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 20 June 
2022; 
 

c. To note the draft minutes of the Consultative Committee meeting held on 20 
June 2022; and 
 

d. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 
19 July 2022. 

 
 

6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) UPDATE  
 
The CEO gave an update on the information that was due to be presented at the 
meeting on 8 September, which was cancelled due to the death of the Queen. The 
report provides information on:   

- 2021/22 year-end information on annual complaints, theatre activity and 
outdoor events monitoring, which, due to the timing of meetings, was not 
available for publication for the Joint meeting of the Committees in June 2022; 

- Creative Learning and Park activity, and updates on external lighting upgrades 
and some of the planning, advertising and listed building proposals considered 
by the Committees at the last meeting; and 

- An event summary following July 2022. 
 
In response to committee member questions the CEO provided the following answers:  

- The rough figure for annual visitors to the park was, as follows:  
o 3 million pre-pandemic;  
o 6 million during the pandemic;   
o 4 million post pandemic; and 
o Monitoring of visitor numbers had happened over eight years.  

- The park had moved to solar lighting where possible, the new solar lights 
seamlessly blended in with the existing lights;  

- The charity looked at creating a variety of partnerships to utilise all areas of the 
park and palace;  

- The Creative Learning Team were entirely funded through lottery funding. The 
team were doing important work, reaching over 70 community groups and 
programming a range of events and workshops with a small team;   

- The A in STEAM stood for Art;  
- The charity was planning a rewilding project through Greater London Authority 

(GLA) funding;  



 

 

- There were plans for a wellness camp to counteract pressures around the cost-
of-living crisis and improve wellbeing for local residents;  

- The charity was excited that the current season of Later with Jools Holland was 
being held in the theatre;  

- A committee member congratulated the CEO on the success of the 
Kaleidoscope festival. There had been a lot of positive feedback and over a 
100 people had attended;  

- Finances for the charity were highly challenging particularly the increase in 
energy costs. The charity remained positive as they were spurred on to carry 
on achieving despite adversity. It was felt that it was not essential to aim to self-
sufficiency as such a large site as Alexandra Park and Palace would always 
need additional support, particularly as the charity remained ambitious to 
expand engagement with those in the borough and across London more 
generally; and  

- There was a security team to guard the palace. There were not park rangers at 
present. People experiencing anti-social behaviour in the park should phone 
the police in the first instance. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the content of the report.  
 

7. PLANNING REPORT  
 
CEO provided an update on project proposals previously presented to the Committees 
and to consult on the possibility of extending Planning and Listed Building Consent for 
the use of the temporary pagoda on The Beach.  

 
In response to questions the CEO gave the following answers:  

- The pagoda required planning permission as it was a structure that would be in 
place for more than 21 days up; and  

- The opening hours of the bar were discussed. The CEO said that the opening 
hours were extended on a case-by-case basis.  

 
RESOLVED  

 
The committee are asked to: 

 
a. To note the updates, and; 

 
b. To consider the proposal to apply to the Local Planning Authority for Planning 

and Listed Building Consent to extend the use of the shaded wooden structure 
(the pagoda) on The Beach for two additional months a year (from March to 
November each year). 

 
8. ACCESSIBILITY  

 
Jack Brooks, Head of Visitor Services provided the committee with information on the 
work undertaken to improve accessibility at Alexandra Palace. He presented on 
improvements to accessibility at Alexandra Park and Palace highlighting:  



 

 

- Improvements to accessibility at the palace had been a project conducted over 
three years. With specific challenges through the fact that the palace was a 
Grade II listed building and the geography of the site;  

- In 2017 Alexandra Park and Palace received a 2/10 for accessibility from the 
organisation Attitude is Everything. This was an extremely low score;  

- Since he had joined as the Head of Visitor Services in 2019 there was now a 
dedicated accessibility team. This team had made a whole host of 
improvements such as:  

o Ensuring a drop-down bar service;  
o Accessibility information on the charity’s website;  
o Creating a range of accessibility policies and procedures; 
o Expanding the amount of companion tickets and spaces; 
o Engendered staff awareness of challenges around accessibility through 

trainings, which were delivered regularly across the workforce;  
o Ensured there was braille signage, where before there was none;  
o Made provision for British Sign Language;  
o There was now a dedicated accessible entrance for concerts;  
o Accessibility maps had been created, which were made suitable for 

visitors who were colour blind;  
o There was a changing places project planned. To enact to this project, 

the charity was fundraising. Of the £85,000 needed, £50,000 had been 
raised; and 

o The Recruitment and Employment policies had been reviewed and 
updated to ensure accessibility for staff. 

- Due to this work Attitude is Everything had given the charity silver status. At the 
Disability Smart Awards 2021 the charity was awarded a 9/10. After the charity 
had secured funding for the changing places facility, they would go for gold 
status with Attitude is Everything. If they were to get this award, they would be 
one of 15 organisations nationally to achieve this. 
 

In response to member questions the Head of Visitor Services gave the following 
answers:  

- The pétanque courts had disabled access;  
- The accessibility team were either employed on a full time or part time basis;  
- There were hearing loops in the theatre but not in the area where gigs were 

held as the music was incredibly loud;  
- There was not a sensory garden at present, his focus currently was to ensure 

that the palace met exemplary standards for disability access. When this phase 
was completed, he would look at ensuring accessibility in the park;  

- A drop-down service was a lowered bar for people who were not able to order 
drinks at a standard size bar; 

- Access platforms were placed with evacuation, toilet access, and health and 
safety concerns in mind; and  

- Volunteers at the charity had similar training to staff this ensured that 
accessibility awareness was embedded across the workforce. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the report and presentation provided at the meeting.  
 



 

 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY POLICY  
 
Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability, informed the committee 
of the progress made establishing an Environmental Sustainability Policy, Strategy 
and Action Plan for the Park and Palace. 

  
In response to member questions Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability gave 
the following answers: 

- Feasibility studies would need to be done around rainwater capture and solar 
panel installation. It was hoped that the charity would be able to access funding 
from the GLA for these studies. Projects that would create energy efficiencies 
would be prioritised;  

- There were 50 toilets around the site. 39% had automatic lighting. It was hoped 
that more automatic would be introduced in the future;  

- It was agreed that it was important to consider the impact of work done on 
biodiversity in the park. There was a tree and woodland management plan 
which incorporated elements of biodiversity. The policy was very much a live 
document and in the next iteration of it there would be a greater focus on 
biodiversity. Funding to improve biodiversity again would start with a 
preliminary feasibility study. This would require funding to conduct the study. 
The charity was looking into heritage funding to conduct this type of work; and  

- Food waste data was available. This knowledge had recently been acquired 
through the increase in sharing of information between teams in the charity. It 
was important that similar information continued to be shared, with the aim of 
reporting to the board and committees through a data dashboard. 

 
RESOLVED  

 
To note the report and presentation provided at the meeting. 
 

10. SIGNAGE AND WAYFINDING FRAMEWORK (DRAFT)  
 
The CEO relayed that the purpose of the agenda item was to consult with the 
committee on the proposed framework for the signage and wayfinding.  

 
A committee member gave feedback that it would be good if signs had QR codes to 
provide visitors with additional information. The CEO thought this was a good idea and 
would relay it to her team.  

 
The CEO said that the main obstacle to signage at the park was funding. Progress 
was being made in acquiring funding for this, although yet there was nothing material 
to speak of.  
 
RESOLVED  

 
To advise the Trustee Board on the proposed framework for signage and wayfinding, 
attached at Appendix 1.  
 

11. ALEXANDRA PALACE SPORTS CLUB  
 



 

 

The Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability consulted the committee on the 
proposal by the Alexandra Palace Club to install additional cricket nets on the site. 

 
The proposal was from the Alexandra Park Club to install a new three lane cricket 
batting and bowling net facility at the club on the site of the old tennis courts on the 
western side of the clubhouse. This, if approved, will sit alongside the existing one 
lane net that the Club have already and replace the second which is unfit for purpose. 

 
In response to questions the Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability gave the 
following answers:  

- It was flagged by a committee member that the area adjacent to the proposed 
area was an important place of bird migration in the area. Could the Head of 
Park and Environmental Sustainability assure the committee that there was no 
lighting for the nets and that in the construction of the nets, excavated material 
would not be dumped in this area. The Head of Park and Environmental 
Sustainability said there was no lighting being installed with the nets. The 
dumping of excavated material could be put on as a condition when the board 
considered this item; and 

- There was no biodiversity impact as netting would be packed away after use.  
 

RESOLVED  
 

To provide any feedback or advice to the Trustee board in relation to the proposal by 
the Alexandra Park Club. 
 

12. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
None. 
 

13. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 
None.  
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 7.30pm, unless otherwise stated. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 



 

 

 


